Departments may enter into such purchase order agreements 
without prior approval of DBA.  

(D) Departments desiring to enter into a professional services agreement wherein the 

contemplated fee, exclusive of reimbursable expenses, are more than twenty thousand 
dollars ($20,000) but less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), may solicit 
qualifications from three (3) or more qualified providers without DBA approval. Departments 
should review Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-801 before initiating the process. The following is the 
recommended process:  

(1) Issue a letter of request to the selected firms describing the nature of the services

[...]

submit a statement of qualifications and or pertinent information. 

(2) Form a selection committee to evaluate the qualifications of the respondents and 

select the firm or individual to negotiate with. 

(3) Should negotiations for a fee of less than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) fail, 

Departments may approach their next selection and initiate negotiations. If 
negotiations are unsuccessful with all respondents, the department should determine 
to terminate the selection process and either re-evaluate the scope of services

[...]

less, Departments can make a written request for DBA assistance in the selection 
process. (See §2-102 on the process of written requests.)  

(E) Departments desiring to enter into a professional services agreement where the 

contemplated fee, exclusive of reimbursable expenses exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) shall follow the procedures described in §2-102 through §2-106. 

(F) Selection of design professionals and consultants will be coordinated by the State Architect 

or State Engineer or designee depending upon their respective or related fields.